Net income available to common stockholders
per share�basic 0.29 (0.04) 0.25 0.17 (0.03) 0.14
Net income available to common stockholders
per share�diluted 0.29 (0.04) 0.25 0.17 (0.03) 0.14

(1) Represents net income in accordance with SFAS 160, which includes net income attributable to both the Company and the noncontrolling interests.
(2) Represents net income after the allocation of net income to noncontrolling common units but before distributions to noncontrolling Series A Preferred Units

in accordance with SFAS 160.

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

(3) Represents the amounts associated with the property sold in June 2009 that have been reclassified to discontinued operations.

13

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008

As
Computed
Before
New

Accounting
Pronouncements

Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments Reclass

As
Adjusted

FSP APB
14-1

EITF
03-6-1

FSP APB
14-1

EITF
03-6-1

Discontinued
Operations(3)

(in thousands)
Statement of Operations:
Interest expense $ 21,003 $ 3,112 $ 24,115 $ 19,161 $ 2,320 $ 21,481
Total expenses 118,169 3,112 121,281 117,123 2,320 (56) 119,387
Net income(1) 28,226 (3,112) 25,114 24,082 (2,320) 21,762
Net income attributable to the
Company(2) 27,255 (2,965) 24,290 23,043 (2,174) 20,869
Net income available to common
stockholders 19,657 (2,965) 16,692 15,445 (2,174) 13,271
Income from continuing operations
available to common stockholders
per share�basic 0.51 (0.09) (0.01) 0.41 0.47 (0.07) (0.01) 0.39
Income from continuing operations
available to common stockholders
per share�diluted 0.50 (0.09) 0.41 0.47 (0.07) (0.01) 0.39
Net income available to common
stockholders per share�basic 0.57 (0.09) 0.48 0.48 (0.07) (0.01) 0.40
Net income available to common
stockholders per share�diluted 0.57 (0.09) (0.01) 0.47 0.48 (0.07) (0.01) 0.40

(1) Represents net income in accordance with SFAS 160, which includes net income attributable to both the Company and the noncontrolling interests.